

FILED
APRIL 17, 2014
Court of Appeals
Division III
State of Washington

No. 32880-5-III

DIVISION III, COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

SCOTT WOODWARD, Personal Representative of the ESTATE OF
VIRGINIA MAY WOODWARD; SCOTT WOODWARD and
CHRISTINE WOODWARD,

Plaintiffs-Respondents

v.

EMERITUS CORPORATION; BROOKDALE SENIOR LIVING
COMMUNITIES, INC.; FATIMAH AWAD and JOHN DOE AWAD;
MINDY ROSS and JOHN DOE ROSS,

Defendants-Appellants

ON APPEAL FROM BENTON COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT
(Hon. Vic L. VanderSchoor)

REPLY BRIEF

Barbara J. Duffy, WSBA No. 18885
Ryan P. McBride, WSBA No. 33280
Jennifer K. Sheffield, WSBA No. 41929
*Attorneys for Defendants/Appellants
Emeritus Corporation, Brookdale Senior
Living Communities, Inc., Fatima Awad
and Mindy Ross*

LANE POWELL PC
1420 Fifth Avenue, Suite 4200
P.O. Box 91302
Seattle, WA 98111-9402
Telephone: 206.223.7000
Facsimile: 206.223.7107

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION	1
II.	ARGUMENT	2
	A. The Standard Of Review Is <i>De Novo</i>	2
	B. Woodward Cannot Show Procedural Unconscionability.	4
	1. Woodward’s Fraud Theory Fails As A Matter Of Law Because He Cannot Rely On Alleged Representations That Would Contradict The Terms Of The Agreement.	4
	2. There Is No “Procedural Surprise.”	7
	C. The Agreement Is Not Substantively Unconscionable.....	9
	1. The AAA Consumer Rules Can Apply To This Dispute.	9
	2. The Consumer Arbitration Rules Are Fair.....	11
	3. The Arbitrator Fee Term Does Not Deprive Woodward Of An Adequate Forum For This Dispute.	14
	4. The Attorneys’ Fee Term Is Severable.	16
III.	CONCLUSION.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Adler v. Fred Lind Manor</i> , 153 Wn.2d 331, 103 P.3d 773 (2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 131 S.Ct. 1740 (2011).....	13
<i>Balfour, Guthrie & Co., Ltd. v. Commercial Metals Co.</i> , 93 Wn.2d 199, 607 P.2d 856 (1980).....	12
<i>Blue Cross Blue Shield of Ala. v. Rigas</i> , 923 So.2d 1077 (Ala. 2005).....	15
<i>Booker v. Robert Half Intern., Inc.</i> , 413 F.3d 77 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	12, 13
<i>Brown v. MHN Gov't Servs., Inc.</i> , 178 Wn.2d 258, 306 P.3d 948 (2013).....	8
<i>Cornerstone Equip. Leasing, Inc. v. MacLeod</i> , 159 Wn. App. 899, 247 P.3d 790 (2011).....	5, 6
<i>Dean v. Heritage Healthcare of Ridgeway, LLC</i> , 759 S.E.2d 727 (S.C. 2014).....	15
<i>Dolan v. King County</i> , 172 Wn.2d 299, 258 P.3d 20 (2011).....	3, 4
<i>Everett Shipyard, Inc. v. Puget Sound Env't Corp.</i> , 155 Wn. App. 761, 231 P.3d 200 (2010).....	8
<i>Freedman v. Comcast Corp.</i> , 988 A.2d 68 (Md. App. 2010).....	13
<i>Gandee v. LDL Freedom Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 176 Wn.2d 598, 293 P.3d 1197 (2013).....	9, 13, 15, 17

<i>Harper v. Ultimo</i> , 113 Cal.App.4th 1402, 7 Cal.Rptr.3d 418 (2003).....	8
<i>In re Marriage of Rideout</i> , 150 Wn.2d 337, 77 P.3d 1174 (2003).....	3
<i>In re Weeks</i> , 242 S.W.3d 849 (Tex. App. 2007).....	2
<i>Kwiatkowski v. Drews</i> , 142 Wn. App. 463, 176 P.3d 510 (2008).....	6
<i>Lucas v. Hertz Corp.</i> , 875 F. Supp. 2d. 991 (N.D. Cal. 2012).....	13
<i>Mansfield v. Vanderbilt Mortg. & Finance, Inc.</i> , 29 F. Supp. 3d 645, 656 (E.D.N.C. 2014)	13
<i>Mastrobuono v. Shearson Lehman Hutton, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 52 (1995).....	7
<i>Nail v. Consol. Res. Health Care Fund I</i> , 155 Wn. App. 227, 229 P.3d 885 (2010).....	8, 15
<i>Neuson v. Macy’s Dep’t Stores, Inc.</i> , 160 Wn. App. 786, 249 P.3d 1054 (2011).....	2, 3
<i>Rainier Nat. Bank v. Clausing</i> , 34 Wn. App. 441, 661 P.2d 1015 (1983).....	6
<i>Skagit State Bank v. Rasmussen</i> , 109 Wn.2d 377, 745 P.2d 37 (1987).....	4, 5, 6
<i>Sovak v. Chugai Pharm. Co.</i> , 280 F.3d 1266 (9th Cir. 2002)	7
<i>Townsend v. Quadrant Corp.</i> , 153 Wn. App. 870, 224 P.3d 818 (2009).....	14
<i>Wallace v. Red Bull Distrib. Co.</i> , 958 F. Supp. 2d 811 (N.D. Ohio 2013).....	12, 13

<i>Walters v. A.A.A. Waterproofing, Inc.</i> , 151 Wn. App. 316, 211 P.3d 454 (2009)	17, 18
<i>Weiss v. Lonquist</i> , 153 Wn. App. 502, 224 P.3d 787 (2009)	3
<i>Williams v. Joslin</i> , 65 Wn.2d 696, 399 P.2d 308 (1965)	6
<i>Zuver v. Airtouch Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 153 Wn.2d 293, 103 P.3d 753 (2004)	passim

STATUTES, RULES AND CODES

RCW 7.04A.170(3)	12
RCW 74.34.200(3)	16
